

CHAPTER 91

MILEAGE FOR AUTOMOBILE USE

S. F. 152

AN ACT to amend section one thousand two hundred twenty-five and one hundredth (1225.01), Code, 1939, relating to mileage allowances of public officers and employees.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section one thousand two hundred twenty-five and one
2 hundredth (1225.01), Code, 1939, is hereby amended by inserting in
3 line two (2) thereof, following the word "employee" therein, the follow-
4 ing: " , other than a state officer or employee, as provided in section
5 three hundred eight and five tenths (308.5) section five thousand
6 one hundred ninety-one (5191) and section two thousand six hundred
7 eighty-two (2682), Code, 1939,".

Approved March 26, 1941.

CHAPTER 92

SALARIES OF THE IOWA HIGHWAY PATROL

S. F. 554

AN ACT to amend section one thousand two hundred twenty-five and twelve one-hundredths (1225.12), Code, 1939, relating to salaries of the Iowa Highway Patrol.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section one thousand two hundred twenty-five and
2 twelve one-hundredths (1225.12), Code, 1939, is amended by striking
3 the words "and salary" in line ten (10) of said section. Said section
4 is further amended by striking from lines twelve (12) and thirteen
5 (13) the following words: "fixed by statute, or as may be provided for
6 in this chapter". Said section is further amended by striking the word
7 "fixed" in line twenty-two (22) and inserting in lieu thereof the words
8 "provided for". Said section is further amended by adding thereto the
9 following: "The compensation of the members of the Highway Patrol
10 shall be fixed according to grades as to rank and length of service by
11 the Commissioner with the approval of the Governor."

Approved April 21, 1941.

CHAPTER 93

HIGHWAY SAFETY PATROL

H. F. 93

AN ACT to amend chapter sixty-seven and one tenth (67.1) Code, 1939, relating to impersonating an officer of the Iowa highway safety patrol.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Chapter sixty-seven and one tenth (67.1) be and the
 2 same is hereby amended by adding thereto the following new section:
 3 "Any person who, (1) impersonates a member of the Iowa Safety
 4 Patrol or other officer or employee of the Department, or (2) wears a
 5 uniform likely to be confused with the official uniform of any such
 6 officer, with intent to deceive anyone, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor
 7 and be punished as provided in section five thousand thirty-six and
 8 one hundredth (5036.01)."

Approved February 21, 1941.

CHAPTER 94

ITINERANT MERCHANTS

H. F. 352

AN ACT to amend sections one thousand two hundred twenty-five and thirty hundredths (1225.30), one thousand two hundred twenty-five and thirty-two hundredths (1225.32), and one thousand two hundred twenty-five and thirty-three hundredths (1225.33), Code, 1939, relating to itinerant merchants.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section one thousand two hundred twenty-five and
 2 thirty hundredths (1225.30), Code, 1939, is hereby amended by strik-
 3 ing from said section all of paragraph "a" of subsection two (2), and
 4 inserting in lieu thereof the following:

5 "A person using a motor vehicle, operated by him or his agent, for
 6 the transportation of milk, dairy products, grain, fruits, feed, seed,
 7 vegetables, livestock, poultry, or other agricultural products, produced
 8 or fed by him on a farm operated by him, or any person using a motor
 9 vehicle for the transportation of newspapers, books or magazines."

10 Further amend said section by adding after the word "merchant"
 11 in line two (2) of paragraph "d" of subsection two (2) the words
 12 ", buying or selling." Also by striking from lines four (4) and five (5)
 13 of paragraph "d" of subsection two (2) the words "to be issued him
 14 without charge on application to the county auditor or the department,"
 15 and substituting in lieu thereof the words, ", upon the payment of a fee
 16 of one dollar (\$1.00) to cover expense of mailing and manufacture,
 17 upon application to the county treasurer or the department."

18 Further amend said section by adding thereto the following sub-
 19 section:

20 "3. Any person operating in the manner of an itinerant merchant
 21 claiming exemption because of interstate operations by passing through
 22 or across the state of Iowa, shall obtain from the department, a permit
 23 without payment of fee for each trip or operation. This permit shall
 24 state the date the trip is to be made, type of load to be carried, approxi-
 25 mate route to be traversed, and source and destination of load."

1 SEC. 2. Section one thousand two hundred twenty-five and thirty-
 2 two hundredths (1225.32), Code, 1939, is hereby amended by striking
 3 from line four (4) the word "auditor" and substituting in lieu thereof
 4 the word "treasurer."